
ETSS National Debate Competition 2024/25 

• Below are the groups which you will compete in for the group stages along with 

the contact person for each school (on right hand column).  

• If you have any issues you can contact me. There will be an online form to submit 

the results. I will send a link around to this with the details of the payment and 

videos for Judge training for students.  

• In situations where there are disputes about results or the awarding of points 

for a debate, the committee will attempt to broker an agreement between the 

sides.   

Round Fixtures Motions Deadlines 

Round 1 Team 1(P) v Team 2(O) 

Judges Team 3 

 

Team 3(P) v Team 4(O) 

Judges Team 1 

 

Mobile phones should be 

banned in schools. 

 

Friday 

25th 

October 

Round 2 Team 2(P) v Team 3(O) 

Judges Team 4 

 

Team 4(P) v Team 1(O) 

Judges Team 2 

 

Slang should be added to 

the dictionary. 

 

Friday 

22nd 

November 

 

Round 3 Team 2(P) v Team 4(O) 

Judges Team 1 

 

Team 1(P) v Team 3(O) 

Judges Team 4 

 

Tik ToK can be dangerous. 

 

Friday 

13th 

December  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Group 1  

Number Team Name Contact Name Contact Email 

1 Malahide Portmarnock ETSS Aisling Fulham afulham@mpetss.ie 

2 Hansfield ETSS Hannah Behan hannah.behan@hetss.ie 

3 Blackrock ETSS Miriam Barragry miriambarragry@blackrocketss.ie 

4 Cork ETSS Christine Good cgood@cetsl.ie 

Group 2 

Number Team Name Contact Name Contact Email 

1 Galway ETSS Rowie Murphy rmurphy@galwayetss.ie 

2 Gorey ETSS Diarmaid McClannon diarmaidmcclannon@goreyetss.ie 

3 Sandymount Park ETSS Chris Joyce CJoyce@sandymountparketss.ie 

4 Celbridge CS Anna Marie Flanagan amflanagan@celbridgecs.ie 

Group 3 

Number Team Name Contact Name Contact Email 

1 Limerick ETSS Janette Madigan jmadigan@limericketss.ie 

2 Wicklow ETSS Alan Kehoe alan.kehoe@etsswicklow.ie 

3 Harolds Cross ETSS  1 Caoimhe McHugh, 
Emily O'Dwyer 

caoimhemchugh@hcetss.ie 
emilyodwyer@hcetss.ie 

4 Goatstown ETSS Ronan Reddy rreddy@goatstownetss.ie 

Group 4 

Number Team Name Contact Name Contact Email 

1 Belmayne ETSS Jane Elliott jane.elliott@belmayneetss.ie 

2 Drogheda ETSS Grace Brosnan gbrosnan@droghedaetss.ie 

3 Harolds Cross ETSS  2 Caoimhe McHugh, 
Emily O'Dwyer 

caoimhemchugh@hcetss.ie 
emilyodwyer@hcetss.ie 

4 Galway ETSS 2 Rowie Murphy rmurphy@galwayetss.ie 

Group 5 

Number Team Name Contact Name Contact Email 

1 Clogher Road ETSS Aine Rourke Aine.rourke@clogher.cdetb.ie  

2 Bremore ETSS Aileen Routledge aroutledge@bremoreetss.com 

3 Firhouse ETSS Zoe Cullen zoe@firhouseetss.ie 

4 Goatstown ETSS 2 Ronan Reddy rreddy@goatstownetss.ie 
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